
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Regulatory 
Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 31st January, 2006 

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 260248, Fax: 01432 261809 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 31ST JANUARY, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee 

 
To: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 

Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.G.S. Guthrie, 

J.W. Hope MBE, T.W. Hunt, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and 
P.G. Turpin 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th November, 

2005. 
 

 

   
5. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119 
-  PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH LW4 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF LLANWARNE   

7 - 10  

   
 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to 
make a Public Path Diversion Order to divert part of Footpath LW4 in the 
parish of Llanwarne. 
 
Ward: Pontrilas 
 

 

   
6. SUMMARY OF THE LICENCES ISSUED BY THE LICENSING 

DEPARTMENT   
11 - 16  

   
 To consider a report about the taxi service in Herefordshire. 

 
Wards: Countywide  

 

   



 

7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE - REQUEST FROM MR 
WILTSHIRE TO DEVIATE FROM STANDARD CONDITION 3.1 (AGE OF 
VEHICLE) - TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

17 - 34  

   
 To consider a request from Mr Wiltshire to allow his vehicle not to be 

replaced on reaching 8 years of age contrary to Condition Number 3.1 in 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions. 
 
Wards: Countywide 
 

 

   
8. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE - REQUEST FROM MR 

PULLIN TO DEVIATE FROM STANDARD CONDITION 3.2 (STAMDARD 
OF THE VEHICLE) - TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

35 - 36  

   
 To consider a request from Mr Pullin to allow his disabled access vehicle to 

be replaced with a saloon motor car contrary to condition number 3.2 of the 
Vehicle Licence Conditions. 
 
Wards: Countywide 
 

 

   
9. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   37 - 38  
   
 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting. 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or 
are likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are 
considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) 
of the Act, as indicated below 
 
 

 

   
10. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) 

DRIVER LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

39 - 42  

   
 To determine whether an applicant is a ‘fit and proper person’ to be granted 

a dual drivers licence. 
 

 

   
11. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) 

DRIVER LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 197
[...]
ts (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions 
during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 29th November, 2005 at 2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 
Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.G.S. Guthrie, 
J.W. Hope MBE, T.W. Hunt, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and 
P.G. Turpin 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards
  
  
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Brig P Jones CBE.
  
42. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
  
 There were no substitutions made.
  
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest made.
  
44. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th October, 2005 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
45. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC 
PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH CS4 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
CASTLE FROME  

  
 A report was presented by the Assistant Rights of Way Officer in respect of an 

application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert part of footpath CS54 (Part) in the parish of Frome.  She 
advised that proposed diversion met the criteria set out in Section 119 in that: 

• the proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path; 

• the proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths; and 

• the proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

She also advised that the applicant required the diversion so that the footpath would 
be removed from the garden of Moorend Farm.  The applicant also wanted some 
security to his private wildlife reserve which was based around several ponds and 
has been built up over the years.  She also said that the applicant had agreed to pay 
for advertising and to reimburse in full the Council’s costs incurred in making the 
Diversion Order, including bringing the proposed route up to an acceptable standard 
The local parish council, user groups and Ward Member had been consulted and 
although some objections had been made, her view was that the applicant had 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2005 

fulfilled all the requirements of the legislation and that they could not therefore be 
sustained. 

Having considered all the facts in respect of the application, the Committee decided 
that it should be granted. 

RESOLVED: That a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of 
the Highways Act 1980 in respect of part of footpath CS54 in the parish of 
Castle Frome, as illustrated on drawing number D306/79-4(i). 

  
46. PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF INCREASES 2005/2006  
  
 The Licensing Officer presented the report of the Head of Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards about proposed increases in taxi fares. She said that the 
proposed increases were agreed in principle by
[...]
cations were agreed before committee 
hearing) 

58 reports have been submitted to the Regulatory Sub-Committee, 15 of these were 
agreed before they got to Committee, leaving 43 determined by it. 

Appeals 

Three premises have lodged appeals to committee decision. To be heard at the 
Magistrates Courts. 

Village Halls  

162 non fee paying include village halls, churches, community buildings 

11 Village Halls applied for alcohol licence (would pay a fee) 

Current Situation 

All the licences submitted before 6th August have been determined however the 
licensing staff are now imputing the information onto the data base to issue the 
licences. Some of the applicants may not receive their licence before 24th November 
but we will notify them that their licence is on the way. 

If they haven’t applied for their licence technically they will not be licensed carry out a 
licensable activity.  

The Licensing Section was seeking Government guidance on what action to take 
against those premises for which a licence had not been applied for following the 
24th November deadline. 

  
48. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS  
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 

that the laws of natural justice were complied with for the benefit of appellants and 
Officers.

  
49. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
  
 The Licensing Officer explained that an applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire driver’s license had a conviction which did not become unspent until 2010 and 

3



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2005 

that she had therefore referred the matter to the Committee in accordance with the 
Council’s terms and conditions and the advice on the interpretation of spent 
convictions.  The applicant gave details of the circumstances which had given rise to 
the conviction and explained why he felt that he should be granted a licence.   
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee was satisfied that he was a fit and proper person under the 
meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that he 
could be granted a licence. 

  
50. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
  
 The Licensing Officer presented a report about an application for a dual Hackney 

carriage and private hire driver’s licence. She explained issues relating to the 
requirement to obtain medical clearance from a G.P. as stipulated within the 
provisions of the hackney carriage and private hire licensing legislation and the 
Council’s licensing conditions.  She also provided the Committee with the views of 
the Council’s Medical Advisor that the application should not be granted.  The 
applicant was given the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of his 
application and explained his medical background. 

Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that the applicant could not be granted a licence 
because he had not been able to fulfil the necessary medical requirements.

  
51. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
The meeting ended at 4.20 p.m. CHAIRMAN

4



5

 

Document is Restricted



6



 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Susan White Assistant Rights of Way Officer on 
(01432) 260572 

 
 
 

Llanwarne 4 – Report (29
th

 September 2005) 

5  HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119, PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH LW4 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF LLANWARNE  

Report By: Head of Highways and Transportation 

 

Wards Affected 

Pontrilas 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of footpath LW4 in t
[...]
o documented reason as to why this order was never made. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Susan White Assistant Rights of Way Officer on 
(01432) 260572 

 
 
 

Llanwarne 4 – Report (29
th

 September 2005) 

4. Current obstructions along the legal line are highlighted on the attached map 
(appendix 4) 

1: Obstruction by small shrubs and a vegetable bed.  
 

2: Obstruction by a stock-proof fence  (boundary fence between The Old 
Coach House and The Old Rectory) and a hedge of young beech. 

 
3: Obstruction by young apple tree. 

 
4:Obstruction by a 0.25m high rail barrier and a drop of 0.5 metres from the 
tarmac surfaced car park. 

 
5: Remainder of path runs across a lawn to exit at a stock-proof boundary 
fence which obstructs it. 

 
It is noted that between points 1,2,3 and 4 there is a fowl run with a high 
fence of netting. 

 
5. Since 2003 numerous attempts have been made to obtain the landowners consent or 

to confirm that the applicants will indemnify the Council against any possible claim for 
compensation, including two registered letters and a telephone conversation with the 
occupier of the property in the latter part of 2003. To date there has been no 
response to the repeated attempts to obtain this permission (appendix 5). 

6. In June 2004 Mrs Darby and Mr and Mrs Sevenoaks were informed that since the 
landowners written permission has not been received the Rights of Way Section 
could not proceed with the application and would recommend its rejection (appendix 
6). No reply or comment has been received. 

 

Alternative Options 

The Council could make the order, but runs the risk of a compensation claim being made 
against it. A valuation of the land in question was estimated by the Valuation & Industrial 
Agency in 1997. This figure may now to be much greater. 

Risk Management 

If the applicants refuse to open up the legal line of 
[...]
Andy Tector, Head of Environmental and Trading Standards tel. 01432 261989 

 

6 SUMMARY OF THE LICENCES ISSUED BY THE  
LICENSING DEPARTMENT SINCE DEREGULATION OF 
VEHICLE NUMBERS.  

REPORT BY: Head of Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report to the Regulatory Committee the numbers of hackney carriage vehicles, 
private hire vehicles and operators in Herefordshire since deregulation in 2000. 

 

Background To The Legislation 

2. In England and Wales (outside London) local licensing authorities can choose to 
place a limit on the number of taxi (vehicle) licences that they grant. (This relates 
solely to vehicle licences; there is no power to control the number of driver licences.) 
From a recent Department of Transport report more than half of all licensing 
authorities choose not to impose a limit. 

 
3. Those licensing authorities that choose to control taxi numbers cannot just set an 

arbitrary limit; they must have regard to the question of demand. Section 16 of the 
Transport Act 1985 provides that:  

 
"the grant of a licence may be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of 
hackney carriages in respect of which licences are granted, if, but only if, the person 
authorised to grant licences is satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for 
the services of hackney carriages (within the area to which the licence would apply) 
which is unmet". 

 
4. The usual way of assessing demand is by means of a survey. Taxi licence applicants 

have a right of appeal to the Crown Court against a decision to refuse a licence; if 
the refusal was on the grounds of limiting numbers, the onus would be on the local 
authority to demonstrate to the court that there was no significant unmet demand. 

5. The issue of unmet demand needs to be considered carefully.  Whilst there may be 
some particular pressure areas, (where taxi supply appears to outstrip demand), this 
may be restricted to limi
[...]


Operators   
 64 42 

 

15



APPENDIX 2 
 
Average Number of Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (PHVs) per 1,000 of the 
Population 
 

All Local Authorities  Unrestricted Restricted 

 Taxis 1.22 0.94 

 PHVs 1.01 2.01 

 All vehicles 2.21 2.93 

 Ratio PHVs to Taxis 0.83 2.14 

Urban Local Authorities  Unrestricted Restricted 

 Taxis 1.51 1.14 

 PHVs 1.43 2.42 

 All vehicles 2.94 3.52 

 Ratio PHVs to Taxis 0.95 2.12 

Rural Local Authorities  Unrestricted Restricted 

 Taxis 1.09 1.00 

 PHVs 0.66 0.93 

 All vehicles 1.71 1.93 

 Ratio PHVs to Taxis 0.61 0.93 

Mixed Local Authorities  Unrestricted Restricted 

 Taxis 1.25 0.75 

 PHVs 1.22 1.90 

 All vehicles 2.47 2.65 

 Ratio PHVs to Taxis 0.98 2.53 

Herefordshire  Unrestricted 
(2005) 

Restricted 
(1999) 

 Taxis 1.47 1.26 

 PHVs 0.71 0.56 

 All vehicles 2.18 1.83 

 Ratio PHVs to Taxis 0.49 0.45 

 

16



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH JANUARY 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland Licensing Manager on 
(01432) 261675 

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE  - 
REQUEST FROM MR WILTSHIRE TO DEVIATE FROM 
STANDARD CONDITION 3.1 (AGE OF VEHICLE). 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT  LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

REPORT BY: Head of Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards 

 

Purpose 

1. The report is to assist the Regulatory Committee consider a request from Mr 
Wiltshire to allow his vehicle not to be replaced on reaching 8 years of age contrary 
to condition number 3.1 in the vehicle licence conditions (Appendix 1). 

Legal Background 

2. Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 local authorities may make reasonable 
conditions for the regulation of both hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, 
drivers and operators. 

3.         The vehicle conditions were bought before Regulatory Committee on the 14/12/05.    

Issues 

  
4.  Mr Wiltshire made an e-m
[...]
tructed or adapted to the Council’s satisfaction to carry disabled 
persons and/or wheelchairs, then that vehicle when initially submitted for licensing 
shall not be more than five years old and shall be replaced upon reaching fifteen 
years of age or earlier. 

 
3.0 EXISTING VEHICLE LICENCES 
 

3.1 For existing Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicle licences,  the vehicle 
shall be replaced upon reaching eight years of age.  The only exception being 
“purpose built” vehicles, which can be licensed until, they reach fifteen years of 
age. 

 
3.2 Plates may only be transferred at the discretion of the Licensing Authority, where 

the proposed new vehicle is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be of the same 
or higher standard, specification as the current out going vehicle. 

 
3.3 Written authorisation must be obtained before the new vehicle is purchased and or 

tested. 
 
4.0 VEHICLE SPECIFICATION  
 

4.1 The Vehicle to be licensed shall be a right hand saloon motor car, hatchback or an 
estate car or a purpose built licensed vehicle, of any colour, which according to 
the manufacturers specifications has: - 

 
a) A capacity for a minimum of 4 seated passengers and a maximum of 8 
b) A minimum of four doors 
c) An engine rating of not less than 1600cc unless written authorisation is received 

from the Licensing Authority. 

21



 2 

d) Have either a separate luggage compartment or a fixed screen (of sufficiently 
sturdy construction to protect passengers from injury from items in the luggage 
compartment) between the rear seat and the luggage compartment, which shall 
be kept, in position at all times.  This condition shall not apply to people carriers 
and multi purpose vehicles. 

e) A serviceable spare tyre, or run flat type tyres, jacking equipment and wheel brace 
must be provided. 

f) Four road wheels, the tyre load ratings must be to the manufacturer’s 
recommendations.  The use of remoulds will not be permitted. 

g) A permanent roof, which
[...]
 Mr Pullin came into the office on the 16/8/05 to see the Licensing Officer was not in 
the office at the time but he claimed that as the vehicle was licensed as a non-
wheelchair vehicle it no longer was classed as such. 

 
11. The Licensing Officer risk assessed the workload at that time and decided that when 

the licence was renewed, the matter would be dealt with at that time by not issuing 
the licence unless it complied with the wheelchair accessible criteria. 

 
12. Mr Pullin purchased a new saloon motor car and had it tested without getting written 

approval Condition 3.3 (Appendix 1).  When Mr Pullin came into the office to renew 
the plate with the alternative vehicle, staff advised him that the matter would have to 
be referred to Regulatory Committee as the situation deviated from the standard 
licence conditions. 

 
13. The saloon car has been licensed as the spare vehicle to the plate,  but the licence is 

only issued for the period until the Committee hearing. 

 

Options 

It is for the Regulatory Committee to decide whether the vehicle: - 

• The wheelchair access vehicle can be replaced with the saloon car. 

• The wheelchair access vehicle cannot be replaced with the saloon car. 

• The wheelchair access vehicle can be replaced with the salon car but the original 
vehicle cannot be licensed as a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle in 
Herefordshire again.  In addition when the saloon car is replaced it must be replaced 
with a wheelchair accessible vehicle as specified in the conditions. 

• or reach some other decision. 

 

36



 

 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
LICENSING APPEAL PROCEDURE 

 
 

1. Introduction by Clerk to the Panel. 
 
2. Licensing Officer outlines the case. 
 
3. Applicant (or his solicitor) sets out his case. 
 
4. Questions asked by the Panel or Licensing Officer or Applicant. 
 
5. Applicant (or his solicitor) asked if he would like to make further comment or 

representation, or if he requires time to comment or inv

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 31st January, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.G.S. Guthrie, 

J.W. Hope MBE, T.W. Hunt, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and 
P.G. Turpin 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards 
  
  
52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Brig P Jones CBE. 
  
53. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no substitutions made. 
  
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
55. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th November, 2005 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
56. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC 
PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH LW4 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
LLANWARNE   

  
 A report was presented by the Public Rights of Way Manager about an application 

under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a Public Path Diversion Order to 
divert part of footpath LW4 in the parish of Llanwarne.  He explained the events 
which had given rise to the application and the legal requirements which the 
applicants needed to fulfil in respect of land ownership before an Order could be 
made.  He said that since 2003 numerous attempts had been made to obtain the 
landowners consent or to get the applicants to confirm that they would indemnify the 
Council against any possible claim for compensation, so that the Order could be 
made.  He advised that because neither requirements had been fulfilled, the 
applicants had been informed that Rights of Way Section could not proceed with the 
application and would recommend its rejection to the regulatory Committee.  

 
Councillor GW Davis, the Local Ward Member, said that he had discussed the 
matter with the applicants and that they had said that they were near obtaining the 
necessary land ownership permissions.  He therefore requested that the matter be 
held in abeyance for a period of six months to allow the legal requirements to be 
fulfilled.  Having considered all the aspects of the matter, the Committee agreed with 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2006 

 
the course of action suggested by Councillor Davis. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of making a Public Path Diversion Order 
under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 in respect of part of footpath LW 4 
in the parish of Llanwarne be deferred for a period of six months from the date 
of this meeting, during which time the outstanding issues must be resolved by 
the applicants. 

  
57. SUMMARY OF THE LICENCES ISSUED BY THE LICENSING DEPARTMENT   
  
 The Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards presented his report 

about Taxi licensing in the County.  At the meeting of Council on 4th November, 
2005 some concern had been expressed about the number of taxi licenses being 
granted for Hereford City and whether there was an adequate number of taxi ranks 
to support them.  His investigation revealed that the licensing legislation permitted 
local licensing authorities to place a limit on the number of vehicle licences granted 
but not driver licences.  However it was not possible to set an arbitrary limit without 
being first satisfied that there was no significant unmet demand for hackney 
carriages.  The way of assessing demand was by means of a survey and if one has 
not been undertaken, applicants had a right of appeal to the Crown Court against a 
decision to refuse a licence.  The onus is then on the licensing authority to 
demonstrate to the court that there was no significant unmet demand.  Furthermore 
the Office of Fair Trading had taken the view that in the interests of passengers and 
market freedom, Licensing Authorities should not impose a limit on vehicle licences.   
 
The Committee noted the situation and felt that regulating the number of hackney 
carriages in the County would not address some of the problems encountered at 
certain times within the City, which need to be tackled by other means. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 

  
58. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE REQUEST FROM MR WILTSHIRE 

TO DEVIATE FROM STANDARD CONDITION 3.1 (AGE OF VEHICLE). TOWN 
POLICE CLAUSES ACT  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Manager explained that an application had been received from Mr R 

Wiltshire to allow his vehicle to remain licensed on reaching 8 years of age contrary 
to condition number 3.1 in the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
licence conditions.  The condition stipulated that existing vehicles should be replaced 
upon reaching eight years of age with the only exception being “purpose built” 
vehicles which could be licensed until reaching fifteen years of age.  Mr Wiltshire 
said that he kept the vehicle as a spare to ensure that he could meet his contractual 
commitments and voluntary ambulance work.  He asked if the licence could be 
allowed to run until June 2006 when he intended replacing the vehicle. 
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that given the circumstances an exception could 
be made and the application granted, but that it should not set a precedent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the licence in respect of the hackney carriage bearing plate 
No. H405 remain in force until 1 June 2006 whereupon that vehicle must be 
replaced with one which complies with vehicle licence condition 3.1. 
 

  



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2006 

 
59. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE - REQUEST FROM MR PULLIN TO 

DEVIATE FROM STANDARD CONDITION 3.2 (STAMDARD OF THE VEHICLE) - 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Manager presented the report of the Head of Environmental Health 

and Trading Standards regarding an application which had been received from Mr M 
Pullin to permit his disabled access hackney carriage vehicle to be replaced with a 
standard saloon car contrary to condition number 3.2 in the hackney and private hire 
vehicle licence conditions.  She said that the condition stipulated that licence plates 
may only be transferred at the discretion of the Licensing Authority, where the 
proposed new vehicle is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be of the same or 
higher standard, specification as the current out going vehicle.  In this case Mr Pullin 
had concerns that the wheelchair accessible ramps in his vehicle were not strong 
enough for the task and he had removed them and continued to use the vehicle as 
an ordinary saloon car.  He said that he had reported the matter to the licensing 
office five months ago and been advised that he would be contacted if there was a 
problem.  In the absence of any further contact he had assumed that the Council 
was satisfied with the arrangements and he therefore requested that the Committee 
grant his request.  
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that given the circumstances an exception could 
be made and the application granted, but that it should not set a precedent.  The 
applicant had also made a number of points about enforcement of the licensing 
conditions and the Committee asked the Cabinet Member (Environment) to look into 
the matter with the officers 
 
RESOLVED: That  

(i) the wheelchair access vehicle bearing plate No. H073 can be 
replaced with a salon car but the original vehicle cannot be licensed 
as a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle in Herefordshire 
again.  In addition when the saloon car is replaced it must be 
replaced with a wheelchair accessible vehicle as specified in the 
licensing conditions: and 

 
(ii) the Cabinet Member (Environment) be requested to discuss the 

arrangements for enforcement of the licensing conditions with the 
officers. 

 
  
60. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 

that the laws of natural justice were followed to give a fair hearing for applicants and 
to the Licensing Officers. 

  
61. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
  
 The Licensing Officer explained that an applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire driver’s license had a conviction which did not become unspent until 2009 and 
that she had therefore referred the matter to the Committee in accordance with the 
Council’s terms and conditions and the advice on the interpretation of spent 
convictions.  The applicant gave details of the circumstances which had given rise to 
the conviction and explained why he felt that he should be granted a licence.   
 
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2006 

 
applicant, the Committee decided that he was not a fit and proper person under the 
meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that he 
could not be granted a licence.   
 
In response to a request from the Committee, The Cabinet Member (Environment) 
said that he would review the situation regarding penalty points on licences with the 
officers. 

  
62. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
  
 The Licensing Officer explained that an applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire driver’s license had previous convictions which he had not disclosed on his 
application form and that she had therefore referred the matter to the Committee in 
accordance with the Council’s licensing terms and conditions.  The applicant gave 
details of the circumstances which had given rise to the convictions and explained 
why he felt that he should be granted a licence.   
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that he was not a fit and proper person under the 
meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that he 
should therefore not be granted a licence. 

  
63. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
  
 The Licensing Officer explained that an applicant for renewal of a Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire driver’s license had previous a convictions and that she had 
therefore referred the matter to the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
terms and conditions and the advice on the interpretation of spent convictions.  The 
applicant gave details of the circumstances which had given rise to the conviction 
and explained why he felt that he should be granted a licence.   
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that he was not a fit and proper person under the 
meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that he 
should therefore not be granted a licence. 
 

  
64. APPLICATION FOR A DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
  
 The Licensing Officer explained that an application for renewal a Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire driver’s license had been referred to the Committee because 
the applicant had moved addresses and did not receive his renewal forms which 
included application for a criminal records check.  The applicant said that there had 
been a misunderstanding about his new address and confirmed that there were no 
convictions to be revealed on the record check. He explained why he felt that he 
should be granted a licence.   
 
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee was satisfied that he was a fit and proper person under the 
meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that he 
could be granted a licence with the proviso of revocation if the CRB response was 
not satisfactory. 

  
The meeting ended at 12:20 pm CHAIRMAN 
 


